751175

WITHOUT FACTORY AIR

80 CHEVROLET PICKUP

1973




77//7@[

Table of Contents

PAGES

1
2
3
4
5
6

N

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
. GEN IV WIRING CONNECTION INSTRUCTIONS
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

21

. COVER

. TABLE OF CONTENTS

. PACKING LIST / PARTS DISCLAIMER

. INFORMATION PAGE

. WIRING NOTICE

. ENGINE COMPARTMENT, CONDENSER ASSEMBLY, COMPRESSOR & BRACKET, PULLEYS

FIGURE 1

. PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

FIGURES 2 & 2a

. DEFROST DUCT INSTALLATION & FRESH AIR CAP INSTALLATION AND FIREWALL

MODIFICATION
FIGURES 3 & 4

. FIREWALL MODIFICATION CONT. & FIREWALL COVER INSTALLATION

FIGURES 5 & 6
BRACKET & EVAPORATOR HARDLINE INSTALLATION
FIGURE 7
BRACKET & EVAPORATOR HARDLINE INSTALLATION CONT.
FIGURE 8
EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION
FIGURES 9 & 9a 9b
DRAIN HOSE INSTALLATION, LUBRICATING O-RINGS, A/C HOSE INSTALLATION, &
MODIFIED A/C HOSE KIT
FIGURES 10 & 11
HEATER HOSE & HEATER CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION
FIGURE 12
A/C & HEATER HOSE ROUTING
FIGURE 13
PASSENGER SIDE LOUVER DASH PANEL INSTALLATION & DRIVER SIDE/ CENTER
LOUVER INSTALLATION
FIGURES 14, 15, 150, 15b & 15¢
FINAL STEPS
FIGURE 16
GLOVE BOX MODIFICATION
FIGURES 17 & 17a
CONTROL PANEL & DUCT HOSE ROUTING
FIGURE 18
WIRING DIAGRAM

OPERATION OF CONTROLS
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION CONT.
DRIVER SIDE LOUVER TEMPLATE

GLOVE BOX MODIFICATION TEMPLATE
EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 2 OF 27



;/7/77@[

\

EVAPORATOR KIT
EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST VAR
NO.  QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 1 744004-VUE GEN IV 4 VENT EVAP. SUB CASE w/ 204 ECU
2. 1 791175 ACCESSORY KIT 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC

** BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION OPEN ALL PACKAGES AND CHECK CONTENTS OF SHIPMENT.
PLEASE REPORT ANY SHORTAGES DIRECTLY TO VINTAGE AIR WITHIN 15 DAYS. AFTER 15 DAYS,
VINTAGE AIR WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MISSING OR DAMAGED ITEMS.

O

GEN IV 4 VENT
EVAP SUB CASE
w/204 ECU
744004-VUE

A

ACCESSORY KIT NOTE: IMAGES MAY NOT DEPICT ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES.
791175 REFER TO PACKING LIST FOR ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES.

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 3 OF 27



77//7@[

Important Notice—Please Read

For Maximum System Performance, Vintage Air Recommends the Following:

Heater Hose (Not Included With This Kit):

Heater hose may be purchased from Vintage Air (Part# 31800-VUD) or your local parts retailer.
Routing and required length will vary based on installer preference.

Bolts Passing Through Cowl and/or Firewall:
To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all
bolts passing through the cowl and/or firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with
silicone prior to installation.

Safety Switches:
Your Vintage Air system is equipped with a binary pressure safety switch. A binary switch disengages
the compressor clutch in cases of extreme low pressure conditions (Refrigerant Loss) or excessively
high head pressure (406 PSI) to prevent compressor damage or hose rupture. A trinary switch
combines Hi/Lo pressure protection with an electric fan operation signal at 254 PSI, and should be
substituted for use with electric fans. Compressor safety switches are extremely important since an
A/C system relies on refrigerant to circulate lubricant.

Service Info:

Attention: The following system components are capped: Compressor, evaporator, condenser & drier.
Caps may be under pressure with dry nitrogen. Be careful removing caps. Do not remove caps prior to
installation. Removing caps prior to installation will cause components to collect moisture and lead to
premature failure and reduced performance.

Evacuate the system for 35-45 minutes with system components (Drier, compressor, evaporator and
condenser) at a temperature of at least 85° F. On a cool day, the components can be heated with a heat
gun OR by running the engine with the heater on before evacuating. Leak check and charge to
specifications.

Vintage Air Systems Are Designed to Operate With R134a
Refrigerant Only! Use of Any Other Refrigerants Is a Fire Hazard and
Could Damage Either Your Air Conditioning System or Your Vehicle.

Use of Any Other Refrigerants Will Void All Warranties of the Air
Conditioning System and Components. Use of the Proper Type and
Amount of Refrigerant Is Critical to Proper System Operation. Vintage

Air Recommends Our Systems Be Charged By Weight With a Quality
Charging Station or Scale.

Refrigerant Capacity for Vintage Air Systems:
(For other systems, consult manufacturer’s guidelines)

R134a System
Charge with 1.8 Ibs. (1 Ib., 12 0z.) of refrigerant.
Lubricant Capacities:

New Vintage Air-supplied Sanden Compressor: No additional oil needed (Compressor is
shipped with proper oil charge).

QI Other Compressors: Consult manufacturer (Some compressors are shipped dry and will r 4

need oil added).

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 4 OF 27




;/7/77@[

Important Wiring Notice—Please Read

Some Vehicles May Have Had Some or All of Their Radio Interference Capacitors Removed.
There Should Be a Capacitor Found At Each of the Following Locations:

1. On the positive terminal of the ignition coil.
2. If there is a generator, on the armature terminal of the generator.
3. If there is a generator, on the battery terminal of the voltage regulator.

Most alternators have a capacitor installed internally to eliminate what is called “whining” as
the engine is revved. If whining is heard in the radio, or just to be extra cautious, a radio
interference capacitor can be added to the battery terminal of the alternator.

It is also important that the battery lead is in good shape and that the ground leads are not
compromised. There should be a heavy ground from the battery to the engine block, and
additional grounds to the body and chassis.

If these precautions are not observed, it is possible for voltage spikes to be present on the
battery leads. These spikes come from ignition systems, charging systems, and from
switching some of the vehicle’s other systems on and off. Modern computer-operated
equipment can be sensitive to voltage spikes on the power leads, which can cause unexpected
resets, strange behavior, and/or permanent damage.

Vintage Air strives to harden our products against these types of electrical noise, but there is
a point where a vehicle’s electrical system can be degraded so much that nothing can help.

Radio interference capacitors should be available at most auto and truck parts suppliers. They
typically are cylindrical in shape, a little over an inch long, a little over a half inch in diameter,
and they have a single lead coming from one end of the cylinder with a terminal on the end of
the wire, as well as a mounting clip which is screwed into a good ground on the vehicle. The
specific value of the capacitance is not too significant in comparison to ignition capacitors that
are matched with the coil to reduce pitting of the points.

e Care must be taken, when installing the compressor lead, not to short it to ground.
The compressor lead must not be connected to a condenser fan or to any other
auxiliary device. Shorting to ground or connecting to a condenser fan or any other
auxiliary device may damage wiring, the compressor relay, and/or cause a
malfunction.

e When installing ground leads on Gen IV systems, the blower control ground and ECU
ground must be connected directly to the negative battery post.

e For proper system operation, the heater control valve must be connected to the

) /

L 901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 5 OF 27




77//7@[

BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION, CHECK THE FUNCTIOh
OF THE VEHICLE (HORN, LIGHTS,ETC.) FOR PROPER OPERATIONS.
STUDY THE INSTRUCTIONS, ILLUSTRATIONS, & DIAGRAMS.

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

REMOVE THE FOLLOWING

] DISCONNECT BATTERY.

[0 DRAIN RADIATOR, REMOVE RADIATOR (RETAIN).

[ ] HEATER BLOWER ASSEMBLY AND OEM HEATER HOSES (DISCARD).

[0 NOTE: TO REMOVE THE OEM HEATER BLOWER ASSEMBLY (UNDER HOOD) AND THE AIR
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (UNDER DASH). THE FACTORY MANUAL RECOMMENDS THAT YOU REMOVE
RIGHT INNER FENDER FOR ACCESSIBILITY.

v.,/

@)

D

\e

@

D

OEM HEATER

@m O

ASSEMBLY

CONDENSER ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION

[] REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THE CONDENSER KIT TO INSTALL THE CONDENSER.
L] BINARY SWITCH INSTALLATION (REFER TO CONDENSER INSTRUCTIONS).

COMPRESSOR & BRACKETS
[ REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THE BRACKET KIT TO INSTALL THE COMPRESSOR

\ AND BRACKET. ( 6 |

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 6 OF 27




OO00O0OoOooOood

O

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

;/7/77@[

MOVE THE FOLLOWING:

GLOVE BOX DOOR AND GLOVE BOX ASSEMBLY (RETAIN) (SEE FIGURE 2 BELOW).

UNDER DASH STEERING COLUMN COVER (RETAIN) (SEE FIGURE 2).

INSTRUMENT PANEL BEZEL (RETAIN).

DASH PAD (RETAIN) (SEE FIGURE 2).

DISCONNECT ALL WIRES AND CABLES FROM CONTROL PANEL.

REMOVE CONTROL PANEL (DISCARD). REFER TO CONTROL PANEL CONVERSION KIT INSTRUCTIONS.
ASH TRAY (RETAIN).

OEM HEATER ASSEMBLY (DISCARD) (SEE FIGURE 2a).

DEFROST DUCT ASSEMBLY (DISCARD) (SEE FIGURE 2a).

NOTE: FOR EASE OF INSTALLING EVAPORATOR UNDER DASH, IT MAYBE HELPFUL TO REMOVE THE
(2) OEM BOLTS UNDER THE DASH ON THE PASSENGER SIDE DOOR PILLAR AND PULL BACK DASH.
NOTE: SOME MODELS MAY BE EQUIPPED WITH DASH BRACE (REMOVE AND RETAIN) (SEE FIGURE 2a).

ASH GLOVE BOX
CONTROL  1pay  DOOR &

UNDER DASH PANEL GLOVE BOX
INTSPT':JEMLENT COVER
BEZEL SEGUREI2)

DEFROST DUCT
ASSEMBLY

(2) OEM
BOLTS

DASH
BRACE

OEM HEATER
ASSEMBLY

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 7 OF 27




77//7@[

DEFROST DUCT INSTALLATION
[J INSTALL DRIVER AND PASSENGER SIDE DEFROST DUCTS AS SHOWN BELOW.

RN (2) DEFROST
THINNER SIDE OF FLANGE DUCTS
GOES TOWARD WINDSHIELD 623224

DEFROST DUCT
OEM OPENING

FRESH AIR CAP AND FIREWALL MODIFICATION

O APPLY A 1/4” BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE BACK SIDE OF THE FRESH AIR CAP AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 4,
BELOW.

O ATTACH FRESH AIR CAP TO FIREWALL USING A 1/4-20 x 1” BOLT AND WASHER. SEE FIGURE 4 BELOW.

O PLACE FIREWALL COVER ON FIREWALL AND SECURE USING #14 x 3/4" SHEET METAL SCREW AND
(2) 1/4-20 x 3/4" HEX BOLTS w/ 1/4” NUT w/ STAR WASHER AS SHOWN BELOW.

O USING FIREWALL COVER AS TEMPLATE, MARK THE HOLES ON FIREWALL AS SHOWN BELOW.

O REMOVE FIREWALL COVER.

~ MARK 1/4-20 x 3/4,, 

ILICONE_ /2=
SHEONE 7N HOLE | BOLT 174" NUT w/
\ ) | FRESH AIR STAR WASHER
BACK SIDE OF gg"L"E
FRESH AIR CAP ] . OEM  MARK "
1/4-20 x 1"__G%, O HOLE HOLES l #14 x 3/4"
BOLT MARK < SHEET METAL
1/4" FLAT HOLE SCREW
WASHER | MARK
MARK” > | HOLE

1/4-20 x 3/4” 1/4” NUT w/ MARK

[ FIGURE 4 BOLT ~ STARWASHER 51

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 8 OF 27




;/7/77@[

FIREWALL MODIFICATION CONT.
O DRILL HOLES AS SHOWN BELOW IN FIGURE 5.

DRILL 3/16"
HOLE OEM
/ HOLE  DRILL9/32"
/ _/ HOLE

O
- OEM

\ DRILL 3/8” HOLE

o/ HOLE o
-
DRILL 3/16”

HOLE

DRILL 3/16”
HOLE

HOLE

DRILL 3/16"
HOLE

FIREWALL COVER INSTALLATION

O APPLY A 1/4” BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE BACK SIDE OF THE FIREWALL COVER AS SHOWN BELOW.
O INSTALL FIREWALL COVER TO FIREWALL USING 1/4-20 x 3/4” HEX BOLT, 1/4" FLAT WASHER, 1/4” NUT

w/ STAR WASHER AND (7) #14 x 3/4" SHEET METAL SCREWS AS SHOWN BELOW.
O INSTALL GROMMETS AS SHOWN BELOW.

1/4-20 x 3/4" 1/4" FLAT

BOLT WASHER  1/4” NUT w/
SILICONE ’ i\\ WASHER
w /
, _@’0
LARGE = D 0 e
GROMMET o
33137 VU1 ) .
GROMMET Q 5 #_[| (7)#14x3/4"
33135-VUI__ 3 o / SHEET METAL
/ SCREW
BACK SIDE OF F/— °
FIREWALL COVER ,
644086 1/4 'ggl’_‘f/ 4 1/4" NUT w/

1/4" ELAT STAR WASHER

_9\ 'FIGURE 6 ) WASHER /

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 9 OF 27




77//7@[

BRACKET & EVAPORATOR HARDLINE INSTALLATION

1 ON A WORK BENCH, INSTALL EVAPORATOR REAR BRACKET USING (4) 1/4-20 x 1/2” HEX BOLTS

(SEE FIGURE 8, PAGE 11).

[J INSTALL #6 EVAP HARDLINE AND (2) HEATER HARDLINES WITH PROPERLY LUBRICATED O-RINGS.

(SEE FIGURE 8, PAGE 11 AND FIGURE 11, PAGE 13).

0 INSTALL EVAPORATOR FRONT BRACKET ON EVAPORATOR USING (2)1/4-20 x 1/2” HEX BOLTS AND

TIGHTEN AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 7, BELOW.

|
FIGURE 7
A\

/

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 10 OF 27

(2)1/4-20 x %"

HEX BOLT

- @)

EVAP FRONT
BRKT
644087




;/7/77@[

(2) 1/4-20 x V"
HEX BOLT

HOLD WITH
THIS WRENCH

TWIST WITH
THIS
REAR WRENCH

AN

 EVAPORATOR LUBRICATE O-RING
(Z)Jé‘)‘('é%ﬁﬁ BRACKET (SEE FIGURE 11,
644083 PAGE 13)

#6 O-RING
(33857-VUF)

#10 O-RING
(33859-VUF)

HEATER LINE
(EVAP TO WATER PUMP)

091151
HEATER LINE

(EVAP TO INTAKE)
11 i 091151 j

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 11 OF 27




77//7@[

~

EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION

] LIFT EVAPORATOR UNIT UP UNDER THE DASHBOARD. SECURE LOOSELY TO THE FIREWALL USING
(2) 1/4-20 x 1%" HEX BOLTS, (2) FLAT WASHERS AND (2) .563 L SPACERS (SEE FIGURE 9).

[ NOTE: TO ENSURE PROPER DRAINAGE, IT IS VERY IMPORTANT THAT THE EVAPORATOR IS LEVEL, BOTH
LEFT-RIGHT AND FORE-AFT. CHECK FOR LEVEL ON THE FLAT PORTIONS OF THE CASE AROUND THE DRAIN,
BLOCK THE UNIT UP, THEN DRILL FOR FRONT BRACKET SCREWS.

SECURE THE FRONT EVAPORATOR MOUNTING BRACKET TO COWL USING (2) #14 x 3/4” HEX SHEET
METAL SCREWS. SEE FIGURE 9a, BELOW.

VERIFY THAT EVAPORATOR UNIT IS LEVEL AND SQUARE TO THE DASH, THEN DRILL (2)

TIGHTEN ALL MOUNTING BOLTS. %s" HOLES

NOTE: TIGHTEN THE BOLT ON FIREWALL FIRST, THEN THE FRONT : (2)#14 x 4"
MOUNTING BRACKET. SHEET METAL

INSTALL #10 SUCTION LINE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 9b, BELOW. SCREWS

NOTE: WRAP THE #10 FITTING CONNECTIONS
WITH PRESS TAPE. SEE FIGURE 9b, BELOW.
REINSTALL (2) OEM BOLTS UNDER DASH ON
PASSENGER SIDE DOOR PILLAR.
REINSTALL DASH BRACE
(IF EQUIPPED).

O o oo o o 0O

(2) 1/4” FLAT
(2)1/4-20x1%"/%5©/WA5HERS@,

HEX BOLTS &-o
® .
VIEW FROM P,
PASSENGER SIDE
INSIDE OF CAB (2) .563 L

« SPACERS

NOTE: AFTER INSTALLING
#10 SUCTION LINE,
WRAP ALL EXPOSED METAL
(FITTINGS & TUBE) WITH

SUPPLIED PRESS TAPE

#10 O-RING
33859-VUF

#10 SUCTION
LINE
091152

-

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 12 OF 27




;/7/77@[

DRAIN HOSE INSTALLATION

[0 LOCATE EVAPORATOR DRAIN ON BOTTOM
OF EVAPORATOR CASE.

1IN LINE WITH DRAIN, LIGHTLY MAKE A MARK
ON THE FIREWALL. MEASURE 1” DOWN AND

DRILL A 5/8” HOLE THROUGH THE FIREWALL.
] INSTALL DRAIN HOSE TO BOTTOM OF

EVAPORATOR UNIT AND ROUTE THROUGH

FIREWALL. INSTALL 1/2” 90° DRAIN ELBOW
ON DRAIN HOSE.

AN -/

L
1 EVAPORATOR
CASE
£ o CETED
‘ HOSE
LUBRICATING O-RINGS
MALE EEMALE FOR A PROPER SEAL OF FITTINGS:
O-RING  INSERT NUT INSTALL SUPPLIED O-RINGS AS SHOWN
O \ AND LUBRICATE WITH SUPPLIED OIL.
O-RING -
#6 O-RING . “«
SUPPLIED OIL
FOR O'R'NGS\ O-RING, INSTALLS
O OVER MALE INSERT
TO SWAGED LIP
#8 O-RING #10 O-RING Q\ TL\I,QSWTRVEVHEH
[FIGURE 11 HOLD WITH
THIS WRENCH
A/C HOSE INSTALLATION
STANDARD HOSE KIT

[] LOCATE THE #8 COMPRESSOR A/C HOSE. LUBRICATE (2) #8 O-RINGS (SEE FIGURE 11, ABOVE) AND CONNECT
THE 90° FEMALE FITTING TO THE #8 DISCHARGE PORT ON THE COMPRESSOR. ROUTE THE STRAIGHT FEMALE

FITTING w/ 134a SERVICE PORT TO THE #8 CONDENSER HARDLINE COMING THROUGH CORE SUPPORT.
SEE FIGURE 13, PAGE 15. TIGHTEN EACH FITTING CONNECTION AS SHOWN.

[] LOCATE THE #10 COMPRESSOR A/C HOSE. LUBRICATE (2) #10 O-RINGS (SEE FIGURE 11, ABOVE) AND
CONNECT THE #10 135° FEMALE FITTING w/134a SERVICE PORT TO THE #10 SUCTION PORT ON THE
COMPRESSOR. ROUTE THE STRAIGHT FEMALE FITTING TO THE #10 EVAPORATOR. SEE FIGURE 12, PAGE 14
AND FIGURE 13, PAGE 15. TIGHTEN EACH FITTING CONNECTION AS SHOWN.

[ INSTALL #6 A/C LIQUID LINE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 13, PAGE 15.

MODIFIED A/C HOSE KIT

w [] REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH MODIFIED HOSE KIT.

L 901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 13 OF 27 j




Inmck
/ )

HEATER HOSE & HEATER CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION

[] ROUTE HEATER HOSE FROM WATER PUMP TO THE HEATER LINE COMING THROUGH THE FIREWALL AS
SHOWN IN FIGURE 12, BELOW. SECURE USING HOSE CLAMPS. NOTE: A SMALL AMOUNT OF SILICONE
SPRAY WILL EASE HEATER HOSE INSTALLATION.

[] ROUTE HEATER HOSE FROM THE INTAKE TO THE HEATER LINE COMING THROUGH THE FIREWALL AS SHOWN
BELOW. NOTE: INSTALL HEATER CONTROL VALVE IN LINE WITH INTAKE MANIFOLD (PRESSURE SIDE)
HEATER HOSE. SECURE USING HOSE CLAMPS AS SHOWN. NOTE PROPER FLOW DIRECTION.

[] HOSE SHOULD PROTRUDE THROUGH THE FIREWALL COVER SLIGHTLY TO CLOSE THE GAP BETWEEN THE
ALUMINUM LINE AND THE FIREWALL COVER. SEAL ANY REMAINING GAP WITH RTV SILICONE.

HEATER

#6 LIQUID
LINE
@

FROM HEATER
CONTROL VALVE
TO EVAPORATOR

HEATER
HOSE

GEOLED NOTE: FLOW DIRECTION FOLLOWS
MOLDED ARROW ON VALVE.

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 14 OF 27




(SNOILDONYLSNI
¥ISNIANOD
Ol ¥343Y)
¥3A NO MIYDS

(3dAL A¥VYNIE)

HOLIMS Al34VS E
crlle0  JOSSIAWOD "JIATVA NO MOV A3d10W
INMQHVH LA SMOT104 NOILD3¥IA MOT4 :3LON
¥31¥A /ANOD 9# 0 L1160 2%% SAWVTD
\ g INITQ¥VH b\_az\«\zv:\ ISOH
@m“ ainoi x\oﬂf
i dVA3 /240D 9#
\\;“\ . 871160 YOLVIOdVAI OL
2IEZ INITQEVH anA-009L€ , 1)) JATVA TOUINOD
=2 aNoD 8# dWVT1D o F8”|  4a1vaH woud
ZZ
| lino L. Taave#
F=e L. > ' anA-1o9Le .
g ol 5 ] y WY1
m_\l ‘\. = //’ dWV19 ¥3LVaH
2T B

NI 9¥1160

INIT Q¥VH
1¥0ddNS 0D
/4314a 9#

ANITAYVH
ainolIl 9#

s s
< 13av oL # Iy
IA’ 0y iy
) > S\O,«~
7 \ SN !
{® )k N N\ 051160
2N // )

G00960
3ISOH

NOILONS O L# ISOH

IOYVHOSIA 8#

(@3nddNs LON) S31ddIN ISOH .8/6 (2)
INOIY SWALSAS ¥V IOVINIA :ILON —ONILNOY ISOH d31ViH 2B IV

— \
N&MUEN\\M W

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 15 OF 27




77//7@[

PASSENGER SIDE LOUVER DASH PANEL INSTALLATION

[0 REMOVE PASSENGER SIDE DASH TRIM FROM DASH PAD (SEE FIGURE 14).
L] INSTALL PASSENGER SIDE LOUVER DASH PANEL USING (8) #4 x 1/2"” SCREWS (SEE FIGURE 14).

,,,,,,,,,,;,,,,,,,,,

OEM PASSENGER SIDE PASSENGER SIDE
DASH TRIM LOUVER DASH PANEL

49175-VCL

DRIVER SIDE/ CENTER LOUVER INSTALLATION

[0 USING DRIVER SIDE LOUVER TEMPLATE PROVIDED ON PAGE 25, MARK AND CUT INSTRUMENT PANEL BEZEL
AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 15, BELOW.

[ CUT AND REMOVE PACKAGE TRAY AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 15a.

[ INSTALL DRIVER SIDE LOUVER AND CENTER LOUVER AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 15b.

[ DRILL (4) 3/32" HOLES IN DRIVER SIDE LOUVER AND SECURE USING (4) #4 PH PAN HEAD SCREWS.
SEE FIGURE 15C.

) DRILL (4) 3/32” HOLES IN DRIVER SIDE CENTER LOUVER AND SECURE USING (4) #4 PH PAN HEAD SCREWS.
SEE FIGURE 15C.

PACKAGE

TRAY CUT ALONG |
EDGE __|
AS SHOWN
DASH
INSTRUMENT
: BEZEL
~ PLACE DRIVER-SIDE
" LOUVER TEMPLATE LOCATED PACKAGE m
ON PAGE 25 HERE TRAY
GEIED LOUVER
PLATE ADAPTER DRIVER SIDE
49180-vCL  CENTER  CENTER LOUVER DRILL (4)
LOUVER 49179-VCL 3/32" HOLES

49179-VCL

(4) #4
PH PAN HEAD
SCREWS

DRIVER SIDE
LOUVER (4) #4

49178-VCL
DRILL (4) PH PAN HEAD

&
p SCREWS ‘
[ FIGURE 15b) 3/32" HOLES
\ (16

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 16 OF 27




Inmck
/ )

FINAL STEPS

INSTALL DUCT HOSES AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 18, PAGE 19.

ROUTE A/C WIRES THROUGH 3/8” GROMMET AS SHOWN ON FIGURE 16

(12 VOLT/GROUNDY/BINARY SWITCH/HEATER VALVE).

INSTALL CONTROL PANEL ASM.

PLUG THE WIRING HARNESS INTO THE ECU MODULE ON SUB CASE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 18, PAGE 19
(WIRE ACCORDING TO WIRING DIAGRAM ON PAGE 20 AND 21).

MODIFY GLOVE BOX AS SHOWN ON PAGE 18.

REINSTALL GLOVE BOX.

REINSTALL ALL PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS, INNER FENDER.

FILL RADIATOR WITH AT LEAST A 50/50 MIXTURE OF APPROVED ANTIFREEZE AND DISTILLED WATER. IT IS THE
OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP THE FREEZE PROTECTION AT THE PROPER LEVEL FOR THE CLIMATE IN
WHICH THE VEHICLE IS OPERATED. FAILURE TO FOLLOW ANTIFREEZE RECOMMENDATIONS WILL CAUSE
HEATER CORE TO CORRODE PREMATURELY AND POSSIBLY BURST IN A/C MODE AND/OR FREEZING WEATHER,
VOIDING YOUR WARRANTY.

DOUBLE CHECK ALL FITTINGS, BRACKETS AND BELTS FOR TIGHTNESS.

VINTAGE AIR RECOMMENDS THAT ALL A/C SYSTEMS BE SERVICED BY A CERTIFIED AUTOMOTIVE AIR
CONDITIONING TECHNICIAN.

EVACUATE THE SYSTEM FOR A MINIMUM OF 45 MINUTES PRIOR TO CHARGING, AND LEAK CHECK PRIOR
TO SERVICING.

CHARGE THE SYSTEM TO THE CAPACITIES STATED ON THE INFORMATION PAGE (PAGE 4) OF THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

SEE OPERATION OF CONTROLS PROCEDURES PAGE 22.

OOoo0Oo OO Og

O O O 00

@
3/8” GROMMET @.(
33144-VUI ’ff\ IS
@l &\\ N
‘ C'v’ A
WIRING HARNESS X € *~,
(HEATER CONTROL VALVE)

WIRING HARNESS
(12 VOLT/GROUNDS/BINARY SWITCH)

L 901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 17 OF 27



77//7@[

GLOVE BOX MODIFICATION

1 USE GLOVE BOX MODIFICATION TEMPLATE PROVIDED ON PAGE 26.

[1 PLACE TEMPLATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE GLOVE BOX. MARK THE OUTSIDE OF THE GLOVE BOX ALONG
THE FRONT OF THE TEMPLATE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 17, BELOW.

[0 PLACE THE SAME TEMPLATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE GLOVE BOX ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE. MARK THE
OUTSIDE OF THE GLOVE BOX ALONG THE FRONT OF THE TEMPLATE AS SHOWN BELOW.

[0 MARK THE BOTTOM OF THE BOX CONNECTING EACH END OF TEMPLATE.

J CUT THE BOX ON THE LINES YOU HAVE MARKED. DISCARD THE FRONT PORTION OF THE BOX.

[J INSTALL THE NEW SUPPLIED GLOVE BOX BY PRESSING THE S-CLIPS ONTO THE OEM PORTION OF THE BOX
AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 17a, BELOW.

OEM wo AC
GLOVE BOX

OEM wo AC
GLOVE BOX

\DISCARD FRONT DISCARD FRONT
PORTION OF PORTION OF
BOX BOX | /

CUT BOX WITH A \
CUT BOX WITH A HACK SAW BLADE
HACK SAW BLADE ON THESE THREE \
ON THESE THREE FRONT LINES ONLY

FRONT LINES ONLY m

MODIFIED GLOVE
BOX

cup
(18
- 18

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 18 OF 27




;/7/77@[

CONTROL PANEL & DUCT HOSE ROUTING

SSSSSSS

) )\ 2222222222
»»mﬁ\]\

EEEEEEEEEE
IIIIIIIIIIII

No)iad

L 901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 19 OF 27 j




77//7@[

Wiring Diagram

232007-VUR

TAN
ORA
BLK

AC ANNUNCIATOR
BACKLIGHT POS
BACKLIGHT NEG
WHT GND
RED 5V-sW
| WHT/RED 51| TEMP WIPER
WHI/YEL MODE WIPER
| WHT/GRN__ L[l paN wiper

VIEWED FROM WIRE SIDE PRE-WIRED
232002-VUA [ GEN IV EC " I
N RED — U O [ Gan STEPPER
whip 4| A/C GEN IV WIRING DIAGRAM w5 L DASH/FLOOR
WHT E-| (IF USED) REV D, 5/6/2014 ] Z;UN
RED Mo He BLK S
WHT/RED 1| TEMP . - ]:I
8 WHT : O O = GRN STEPPER
el — < YL DEFROST/PLENUM
SSST/YEL =1 = BLU
E o WHT r || MODE < BGS(N B
= : L RED____ I npw RED
WHI/GRN_ Il FAN pu GRN STEPPER
wEWVI«:E SFI»E)?M WHT - GRY O O O = YEL TEMPERTURE BLEND
— RED s ([ BLU
PROGRAMJ BD = R
N/A YEL/BLK BLU ol BLK
* DASH LAMP—| — o —
(IF USED) " aC ]
VIO o T
*** WIDE OPEN ORA - e[ | NoTusep
THROTTLE MO wm:g SFI’I;?M g
SWITCH el
(OPTIONAL)
M2 ]E
BLK
M1 EB BLK
WHT
VIO EVAPORATOR
RUN TEMPERATURE
E SENSOR
BAT
IGNITION -
SWITCH + 12v O
\ J
RED l—Hgn 1 ORA
WHT !_, WHT | GRY
/[ O \ RED
RED IO 6[ RED A
o = ©
30
** CIRCUIT = " BLOWER MOTOR
— = BREAKER 86 g7 85 ;f:;
£L
BATTERY 30 AMP
COMPRESSOR
RELAY GRN
RED
BLU BLU WHT.

HEATER
CONTROL VALVE

BINARY
OR TRINARY
L1 SAFETY
SWITCH
| =cHassis
NOTE: % GROUND CMPR

e Dash Lamp Is Used Only With Type 232007-VUR Harness.

e Warning: Always Mount Circuit Breaker As Close to the Battery As Possible. (NOTE: Wire Between
Battery and Circuit Breaker Is Unprotected and Should Be Carefully Routed to Avoid a Short
Circuit).

e Wide Open Throttle Switch Contacts Close Only at Full Throttle, Which Disables A/C
Compressor. 20

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 20 OF 27




;/7/77@[

Gen IV Wiring

21

L 901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 21 OF 27

WIRING Connection Instruction
CONTROL o
WIRING 4%
HARNESS F—>
RED
&
WHITE
A/C
COMPRESSOR
RELAY
— NOTE:
MOUNT RELAY
[TI[Y N DESIRED
RED LOCATION
UNDER DASH
Ignition Switch:
Violet 12V Ign Switch Source (Key On
VIOLET +12v Accessory) Position Must Be Switched.
NOTE:

WIRING YELLOW & ORANGE ;610N HOT

HARNESS COMING FROM = 7epmiNAL)

HARNESS ARE NOT IGNITION

YELLOW USED. SWITCH Dash Light:

ORANGE Tan Wire Used Only With Vintage Air
TAN DASH BACK LIGHT+0-12v Supplied Control Panel With LED Back
GRAY GRAY WIRE IS USED FOR Light.

PROGRAMING CONTROLS
IF APPLICABLE
RED RED
GREEN GREEN
FIREWALL BLA\CK BLUE 5
- i-u] .‘RI Zt Heater Control Valve:
RED
LATC WHITE Install With Servo Motor Facing Down,
WIRING CHASSIS GROUND As Shown. Note Flow Direction Arrow
HARNESS NOTE: HEATER CONTROL Xloldedd_ Inlto Valve Body, And Install
VALVE CONNECTION AND ccordingly.
HEATER CHASSIS GROUND MAY BE
CONTROL VALVE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE FIREWALL. ENSURE
— CONNECL?R':A'EYLATCHED Binary/Trinary & Compressor:
pLacK Binary: Connect As Shown (Typical
E!{'{éﬁ N Compressor Wiring). Be Sure
SWITCH 2 Compressor Body Is Grounded.
BLUE "SR BLUE
WHITE COMPRESSOR Trinary Switch: Connect According To
‘ Trinary Switch Wiring Diagram.
WIRES DIRECTLY TO
RED L 4 (-) BATTERY TERMINAL
RED «\-4!,
= - -
CIRCUIT BREAKER “; RED - I Circuit Breaker/Battery:
30 AMP ~ White Must Run To (-) Battery. Red May
ALWAYS Mo‘ﬁﬁ':"::'l';ga" BREAKER Run To (+) Battery Or Starter. Mount
AS CLOSE TO THE BATTERY AS POSSIBLE. C|rc1,_||t Breaker As Close to Battery As
(NOTE: WIRE BETWEEN BATTERY AND Possible.
CIRCUIT BREAKER IS UNPROTECTED
AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY ROUTED
TO AVOID A SHORT CIRCUIT). BATTERY

/




77//7@[

OPERATION OF CONTROLS

NOTE: WHEN BATTERY POWER IS FIRST CONNECTED TO THE ECU, THE MICRO PROCESSOR GOES THROUGH AN INITIALIZATION
SEQUENCE.THIS INITIALIZATION MAY TAKE UP TO 30 SECONDS. DURING INITIALIZATION THE BLOWER WILL NOT OPERATE,
BUT THE DOORS INSIDE THE UNIT WILL BE OPERATING. A LOW BATTERY OR DISCONNECTING THE BATTERY MAY ALSO
TRIGGER A RE-INITIALIZATION. DURING START UP A LOW BATTERY MAY DROP BELOW 7 VOLTS, TRIGGERING
RE-INITIALIZATION.

AC MODE
BLOWER
SPEED
MODE
LEVER
BLOWER SPEED TEMPERATURE LEVER TEMPERATURE
ADJUST TO DESIRED IN A/C MODE SLIDE THE LEVER
SPEED TEMPERATURE LEVER ALL
MODE LEVER THE WAY TO THE RIGHT

TO ENGAGE COMPRESSOR.
(SLIDE LEVER LEFT OR RIGHT
TO ADJUST DESIRED
TEMPERATURE)

SLIDE THE LEVER TO
THE LEFT POSITION

HEAT MODE

BLOWER SPEED TEMPERATURE LEVER
ADJUSTSTO DESIRED | |DE THE TEMPERATURE
PEED LEVER ALL THE WAY LEFT
MODE LEVER TO THE HOT POSITION.
SLIDE THE LEVER TO  (SLIDE LEVER LEFT OR RIGHT
THE CENTER POSITION TO DESIRED TEMPERATURE)

DEFROST/ DE-FOG MODE

ABLO:VEIE)SPE:D TEMPERATURE LEVER
DJUST TO DESIRED
SPEED ADJUST LEVER TO

DESIRED TEMPERATURE.
_MODE LEVER (COMPRESSOR IS

SLIDE THE LEVER TO AUTOMATICALLY |
THE RIGHT POSITION ENGAGED) 22

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 22 OF 27




*UMOP J0 dn paAOW S| J9A3)| ‘Aejad soe|day Tl_ ‘Aejaa D/ Ayney 1oJ »dayd
usaym AG pue AQ uaamiaq
AJen pinoys aJim an|g ‘(f40m

/oMYM ‘punoulb sisseyd sSuol3duUNy 19430 ||IV)
03 AJINUIRUOD dARY ||IM DJIM JJO uany jou
22YM “uo uoniubi yym ‘Bum J[IM Jossaadwo)
AG Ajorewixosdde aney ‘buliim j013u0d/30d 2oe|dad Jo Jieday Tl pa3jeposse Jo Ja3pwonuajod

pInoys 30d D/ 1@ d4m pay D/V Aliney 1oy >094D

‘€

‘pajqesip
9Q 03 Jossaidwod
9SNed ||IM J03ISIWIaY)

Ajney 4o payauuodsiq A._ ‘buisnoy ND3 3e 10309uu0d uld-Z Y2I3yD Tl 10 Uwuuw%%ww_mr_cv\_ww_wv\_m_wﬂmw
"uonisod JaAg| . U ‘pabaeyd si Ewum\»m_A ~
j0d yum AJea [im pue ‘Ag ~(s10nu0o m
PUE AD USSMISG q PINOUS| | "31IM PE3Y [0J3U0D PAU UO AS 104 3934D| hod-¢ 03 3|qediidde JoN) Buriim "Otom]|
ob6e)jjoA “adim wJ_n\B_Es "31IM peay [043U0d B)YM Uo punoib 03 AHINuRU0d %P3y [ pajerosse 1o tsjawonualoed suonpuny Jaylo ||Iy)| ¢
3e 3be3joA 3403y ‘uonouny 2/¥ Ajney 10y %984 uo uiny jou| 5
j0d Jadoud J0j ¥29yd o) lIim Jossaidwion)| %
- >
*3nsaJ ued Ainful S
snouas *Buluund suibua : I n "abebus 03 Jossaidwod ‘pabJeyd Jou S| WasAS S
e yoaims Ayeses A._ yo3Ims aunssauld ssedAq 10 waisAs mmgmsu_‘l 103 pabieyd aq 1SNW Wa1SAS A|_ T 2
ssedAq 19n9)N :196ueq z 2
>
"Alessaosu 3q pinoys < (3p1yaA woly ‘pabewep 40 paiim Apadoiduwil m
sjuawaoe|dad 1ed Jayjo oN lojelodens JO |[eAowad adinbad ||Im SIYl) DSg 2oe|doy [« 124Id S1 9Sg BUILUN m>mum. <
“IH UO UnJ [Im Jamojq aya] |4MOIT 41 "'ND3 WOy 10303UU0D m
/puUnoJb SISSeYD 03 PaLIOYS SI JaMO|q B3 JO apIs ,punolb, (€1 1043U0d DS aim-¢ bnidun "}J0 10 UO s uoniubl|
93 JI "10Y 99 sAem|e ||Im Jamo|q dy3 03 aJIm dAlsod usym paads ybiy| =
9yl ‘buiyoyims uoieinpow yipim asind apis punodb Aq uo sAejys Jamojg| &
Jlamo|q ayy seielado DSg syl "punodb 301yaA 03 palloys @
10 pabewep si bulim DSg Ou 1Byl 24Nsua 03 ¥y | | pPabewep Jo palim Alsadoadwl g
43432 sl NDF ‘4o sInys R
"'ND3 ay3 aoe|dad ‘st 1 41 "3sod punoub Aie3req ay3 03 [€|iamolq JI ‘NI WO} 10309UUOD =
pP3302UU0D S| 2JIM punolb 2Iym yo 07 ‘||lews ay3 ains ag |0J3U0D DSg aJim-¢ Bnjdun qr 2
5inpao0.d *Bullim pajeldosse
< pue Jajawonuaiod 40 Yyolms -
23YD Yd]IMS Jamo|q 995 f_ JOM Ssu0I3dUNy JBaYlo ||V
Jamo|q pabewep 1oj 3dayd _4/ "40 5| UONIUBI
. ‘ssaule
peay _obcw_unmm“wmmﬁ_ " 'S3ulod SNOLIBA 38 3uIM PR3 | peay j013u0d uf (S3yMm) E_n " cmum\»_omwwﬂwnw__m
S1IM SIU3 UO punodb 4o sso [0J3U0D B}YM Y3IM punodb sisseyds 03 AJNUUOD AJIISA punoJb pabewep 10} 329yd _ SHOM SUOIOUNy 19430 oz_%
'ND3 ul pabewep 40 juaq aJe suid ] *Bn|d peay |043U0D Ul SaUIM |
ou 1ey3 ainsug "6njd ojul pauasul aJe suid ||e 1.yl AJUDA Jo suid pabewep J10j ¥o9yD ey

S9JON suoly s)o9y)d uoi3Ipuo)d wolduiAs

apin9 buijgooysajqno.y

JOUI,




‘A1313RQ 0] AJ303J4Ip BJ41M Jamod pat uny Tl

19S3J [|IM W3SAS

3y3 ‘puodss 1l|ds e usAs

10} AL MO|2q pa|Ind S| Wa3lsAs
U3 JI ‘OS|y *924N0S payIIMS
e uo jou pue ‘3sod A1a13eq 9y}
uo S| aJIm Jamod pad ay3 a.ans
99 "19S9J Ud3( sey Wwa3sAs
943 1eyy Jojedipul ue si siyl

T
N

‘uoisod 440 23
ul Yyo3IMs 1amo|q
243 YylIMm sanddo
SIYL "J40 sinys

A

usayj ‘uo sswod
AjlHequswow
Jamoj|q ‘uo pauini
SI uoijubl usym

‘8

*9oe|dad Jo Jieday Tl

‘Bulim pajeldosse pue jod
10 youms pabewep J10j ¥o9ayD

010 ‘dwaa

‘spow 4amo|q
JO suopuny d13ellg

L
; - J0jeula]e AZT ueqy
ATT 03 dn 12 umopanysl« Ason3eq abueyD j«; 10 A1anaeq Ayjney 104 323yD “1  ssaj s1 abe3j0n AtoyregN ‘Aipides jjo pue
asned ued AJeyieq eam uo suJn} Jamo|g
10 SUOI92UU0D 1004 'AOT "3yb13 pue uesp uxealq yndu | | NI
1B J9MO|Q JJO SINYS WDISAS 3Je suondauUu0d Jamod pue spunoJb WalsAs |je aunsug (€] 18 AZT 3SE9| 1B 104 3oayD | |3sed) je si abejjon Aeneg 9
*uonisod ojul ‘butim .0 Jojow
P20.0} 9 03 DARY 3,U0P pue 19ddd3s pabewep 10j 14D jx, "s100p
dn auj| suoneso| Buizunow 'sloop apouw bulpuiq |, | Spow JO uoiduNy |enled
< 10 pa30NJ3sqo 104 Yd3yd - - ¥

|le 24ns 2g *3|dIYaA
93 ul puiq e ul pajjejsul
Hbuisnoy Jojesodens
AQ pasned AjjeaidAL

‘Bulim pajerposse
pue Jajawoljuajod 4o ydlms
Spow pabewep 10j ¥I3YD

‘uoppuNny
100p 3pow 4O SSO7

An_ ‘lle 3e abueyd spow oz_K

'S

"uonRIpuod siyy Ul

}InsaJ os|e ued AJayeq ino
Ulom Jo Jojeuldayje Ajney

v *(un3a|Ing uone||esul
Jojpeded oipeld 99S5) [10D
uoiyiubl ayy Jo 3sod aanisod
23 1e Jojipeded olpel

e ||eIsul ‘N3 dY3y umop
INYs ||Im AQT ueyy Ia3ealb
soy1ds "2d02s0|[19s0 Ajljenb
e U3Im Xoayd ‘pajdadsns S|
SIy3 41 "soids abeyjon ybiy
0} NP UMOP INYS 0} WISAs
Y3 asned ||Im (pa3onpuod
10 pajeiped) asiou uoniuby

‘A1a13eq poob umou e
JO uoniIpuod ayy buppayd Ag uoizouny J1a3aw Jadoid AJlIan

‘9T ueyl
SS9| pue S}oA QT ueyy Ja3ealb
s| abejjon Auanieq AJlIDA

2dIM
3)IUM peay |0J3U0d U0 puUnoJb 104 XI3YD "BJIM Pad Jamo|q

"SaJIm punolb ajiym
uloq pue ‘ped| uoniub ‘pes)
Jamod U0 su0I30auUuU0d AJIDA

'SUoIlIpuod Aue

Japun uo uanjy jou |[IM

2

"Appusiiwasul
sunJ 4o ‘uo uiany
joU [IM WSAS

pue aJim udalb aAjeA Jajeay e Jamod aAnisod 104 MI3yD

‘saJdim bn|d asoo| Jo
pau.ang Jo4 o3y *bulim ND3 pue NDJ wody Aeme Bulim <

A

“101euJa3je 1o uoniubi
J9Y3IS WOy 30USI34193Ul 3SION

pa31eI1D0SSe pue [102 91e20|9Y ‘sjulod |je 3e punolb poob
24nsug uojeutajje pue 102 uoniubl uo siojpeded [jeasul

‘(suolisian
||e uo 9|qissod Inqg

‘NI usH Ajdea AjjedidAl)

pameis s aulbua

uaym JJo sanys ‘buiuunu
Jjou s| aulbus usaym SHIOM

4

S2]0N

suoipy

("3uo)) apinn buijooyss|qnoiy

S)o29Y)

uonipuo)

JOUlY),

woldwAs

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 24 OF 27




;/7/77@[

DRIVER SIDE LOUVER TEMPLATE

/ (DO NOT EXCEED DIMENSIONS GIVEN) i 3 952" = \
\ T T \
\ | ' |
\ | ' [
\ | : |
\‘ : \ : |‘
\ NY |

\ 2 |
\ @E\© : ‘I
\\ : o w | 1 973'80 ll
\ Z5 | CHEVY TRUCK |
| ”

28 2 o NON-AIR |
\ lé'a | DRIVER SIDE LOUVER ll
[a] |
\ ! | TEMPLATE |
\ : | ‘I
\ | | |
\ | | 1
\ | [ I
\ | [ I
\ | [ I
\ | | |
\\ Lo o J—1 |
W E 2 e ] 1
I
)

—_ \. ____________________ //
CUT ALONG o
DOTTED LINE

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 25 OF 27







77//7@[

GLOVE BOX MODIFICATION TEMPLATE

| 73-87 CHEV P-UP \
| GLOVE BOX |

| MODIFICATION '
’ TEMPLATE !

CUT ALONG
O DOTTED LINE

\ 901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 26 OF 27










77//7@[

~

EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST FYAPORATOR KT
NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 1 744004-VUE GEN IV 4 VENT EVAP. SUB CASE w/ 204 ECU
1 791175 ACCESSORY KIT 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC
CHECK BY:
PACKED BY:
DATE:

O

GEN IV 4 VENT
EVAP SUB CASE
w/204 ECU
744004-VUE

t— B

ACCESSORY KIT

\ 791175

NOTE: IMAGES MAY NOT DEPICT ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES.

REFER TO PACKING LIST FOR ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES.

901175 REV B 7/21/14, INST 73-80 CHEV P-UP wo AC EVAP KIT PG 27 OF 27

/




	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

